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BASED ON 894 REGISTERED VOTERS -- (SAMPLING ERROR: +/-3.5% PTS.)

Q5. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the candidates you have to choose from for president this

year?
Q5a. (ASK IF DISSATISFIED) Are you so dissatisfied that you’re seriously considering not voting
for president, or do you plan to vote for president despite being dissatisfied with your choices?

July 29-31

2016

Satisfied 42%

Dissatisfied 57%

Dissatisfied, seriously considering not voting 9%

Dissatisfied, will vote despite being dissatisfied 47%
Dissatisfied, not sure *

No opinion 1%
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Q6. (FV1.) We'd like to get your overall opinion of some people in the news. As I read each name,
please say if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have

never heard of them. (RANDOM ORDER)

All Americans

Favor- Unfavor- Never
able able heard of
The Democratic Party 43% 47% 2%
The Republican Party 36% 53% 1%

BASED ON 894 REGISTERED VOTERS -- (SAMPLING ERROR: +/-3.5% PTS.)

Registered Voters
Favor- Unfavor- Never
able able heard of
The Democratic Party 43% 51% *
The Republican Party 38% 56% *
CNN i poLL 12 -3-

No
opinion

8%

10%

No
opinion

5%

6%
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Q6. (FV1.) We'd like to get your overall opinion of some people in the news. As I read each name,
please say if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have
never heard of them. (RANDOM ORDER)

Favor- Unfavor- Never No
able able heard of opinion
The Democratic Party
July 29-31, 2016 43% 47% 2% 8%
July 13-16, 2016 46% 42% 1% 11%
June 16-19, 2016 44% 48% 1% 7%
March 17-20, 2016 50% 45% * 4%
January 21-24, 2016 45% 46% 1% 8%
August 13-16, 2015 47% 48% * 5%
May 29-31, 2015 47% 45% 1% 7%
November 21-23, 2014 44% 50% 1% 5%
October 18-20, 2013 43% 51% 1% 6%
September 27-29, 2013 43% 52% * 5%
May 17-18, 2013 52% 43% 2% 4%
March 15-17, 2013 46% 48% 1% 5%
Nov. 16-18, 2012 51% 41% 1% 7%
Nov. 2-4, 2012 (RV) 52% 43% * 4%
Sept. 7-9, 2012 (RV) 52% 43% * 5%
August 22-23, 2012 (RV) 49% 45% * 6%
April 13-15, 2012 46% 46% 1% 7%
March 24-25, 2012 48% 45% 1% 6%
September 23-25, 2011 44% 48% 1% 6%
August 5-7, 2011 47% 47% * 6%
July 18-20, 2011 45% 49% 1% 5%
March 11-13, 2011 46% 48% * 7%
December 17-19, 2010 47% 47% 1% 6%
November 11-14, 2010 46% 48% 1% 5%
October 27-30, 2010 46% 47% * 7%
September 1-2, 2010 44% 49% 1% 6%
April 9-11, 2010 49% 46% 1% 5%
January 22-24, 2010 46% 46% * 8%
October 16-18, 2009 53% 41% * 6%
July 31-Aug. 3, 2009 52% 39% 1% 8%
April 23-26, 2009 51% 44% * 4%
February 18-19, 2009 58% 36% * 5%
December 1-2, 2008 60% 34% * 5%
November 6-9, 2008 62% 31% 1% 6%
October 17-19, 2008 (RV) 53% 42% * 5%
Sept. 5-7, 2008 (RV) 51% 40% 1% 8%
Aug. 29-31, 2008 (RV) 59% 36% * 4%
Aug. 23-24, 2008 (RV) 52% 40% 1% 7%
April 28-30, 2008 56% 35% 1% 8%
January 9-10, 2008 55% 34% 2% 8%
June 22-24, 2007 51% 38% 1% 9%
March 9-11, 2007 51% 34% 1% 13%
November 3-5, 2006 53% 35% * 11%
September 22-24, 2006 56% 39% * 5%
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Q6. (FV1.) We'd like to get your overall opinion of some people in the news. As I read each name,
please say if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have
never heard of them. (RANDOM ORDER)

Favor- Unfavor- Never No
able able heard of opinion
The Republican Party

July 29-31, 2016 36% 53% 1% 10%
July 13-16, 2016 40% 49% 1% 11%
June 16-19, 2016 34% 60% 1% 6%
March 17-20, 2016 34% 61% 1% 4%
January 21-24, 2016 40% 50% 1% 9%
August 13-16, 2015 41% 54% * 5%
May 29-31, 2015 41% 49% 1% 9%
November 21-23, 2014 41% 52% 1% 5%
October 18-20, 2013 30% 64% * 6%
September 27-29, 2013 32% 62% * 5%
May 17-18, 2013 35% 59% 2% 4%
March 15-17, 2013 38% 54% 1% 7%
Nov. 16-18, 2012 38% 53% * 9%
Nov. 2-4,2012 (RV) 45% 49% * 7%
Sept. 7-9, 2012 (RV) 38% 55% * 7%
August 22-23, 2012 (RV) 41% 52% * 7%
April 13-15, 2012 41% 51% * 8%
March 24-25, 2012 35% 58% 1% 6%
September 23-25, 2011 39% 54% 1% 6%
August 5-7, 2011 33% 59% 1% 7%
July 18-20, 2011 41% 55% 1% 3%
March 11-13, 2011 44% 48% * 7%
December 17-19, 2010 42% 50% * 8%
November 11-14, 2010 43% 48% 1% 8%
October 27-30, 2010 44% 43% 1% 12%
September 1-2, 2010 45% 49% 1% 6%
April 9-11, 2010 47% 47% * 6%
January 22-24, 2010 44% 45% 1% 10%
October 16-18, 2009 36% 54% 1% 8%
July 31-Aug. 3, 2009 41% 50% 1% 8%
April 23-26, 2009 39% 55% * 6%
February 18-19, 2009 39% 54% * 7%
December 1-2, 2008 41% 52% * 6%
November 6-9, 2008 38% 54% 1% 8%
October 17-19, 2008 (RV) 43% 51% * 6%
Sept. 5-7, 2008 (RV) 48% 45% * 6%
Aug. 29-31, 2008 (RV) 43% 50% * 6%
Aug. 23-24,2008 (RV) 48% 46% * 6%
April 28-30, 2008 38% 53% 1% 7%
January 9-10, 2008 41% 48% 2% 10%
June 22-24, 2007 36% 53% 1% 9%
March 9-11, 2007 42% 45% 1% 12%
November 3-5, 2006 38% 52% 1% 10%
September 22-24, 2006 44% 51% * 5%

TRENDS CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE
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CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS

The Democratic Party

Favor- Unfavor- Never heard No Favor- Unfavor- Never No
able able of opinion able able heard of opinion
2005 Dec 16-18 46 45 * 9 2002 Jul 26-28 55 34 * 11
2005 Oct 13-16 52 36 2 10 2002 Jan 11-14 55 33 * 12
2005 Sep 8-11 47 41 1 11 2001 Sep 7-10 56 38 * 6
2005 Jul 22-24 52 38 1 9 2000 Nov 13-15 53 38 1 8
2005 Apr 1-2 50 42 * 8 2000 Aug 4-5 53 38 1 8
2005 Feb 25-27 52 41 1 6 2000 Jul 25-26 56 35 * 9
2005 Feb 4-6 46 47 * 7 2000 Jan 7-10 61 33 * 6
2004 Sep 13-15 49 45 -- 6 1999 Nov 18-21 51 41 * 8
2004 Sep 3-5 50 41 * 9 1999 Apr 30-May 2 53 37 1 9
2004 Aug 23-25* 54 36 1 9 1999 Feb 19-21 55 37 0 8
2004 Jul 30-Aug 1 55 37 1 7 1999 Feb 12-13 56 38 * 6
2004 Jul 19-21* 48 41 1 10 1999 Feb 4-8 57 37 * 6
2004 Jan 29-Feb 1 59 34 * 7 1999 Jan 8-10 57 35 * 8
2004 Jan 2-5 47 44 * 9 1998 Dec 19-20 57 30 * 13
2003 Sep 8-10 49 45 -- 6 1998 Dec 15-16 58 32 2 8
2003 Mar 29-30 49 39 1 11 1997 Oct 27-29 54 39 * 7
2003 Jan 3-5 52 36 1 11 1996 Aug 30-Sep 1** 60 36 * 4
2002 Dec 16-17 52 37 1 10 1996 Aug 16-18** 55 41 1 3
2002 Nov 8-10 48 42 0 10 1996 Aug 5-7** 57 38 1 4
2002 Oct 21-22 58 30 * 12 1996 Apr 9-10 55 38 0 7
2002 Sep 5-8 56 38 0 6 1995 Apr 17-19 51 43 * 6
1992 Jul 6-8** 54 38 * 8
*Asked of a half sample
**Based on registered voters.
The Republican Party
Favor-  Unfavor Never No Favor  Unfavor- Never No
able able heard of opinion able able heard of opinion
2005 Dec 16-18 45 48 * 7 2002 Jul 26-28 55 36 * 9
2005 Oct 13-16 40 50 2 8 2002 Jan 11-14 61 30 * 9
2005 Sep 8-11 45 45 1 9 2001 Sep 7-10 47 48 * 5
2005 Jul 22-24 46 45 1 8 2000 Nov 13-15 49 43 * 8
2005 Apr 1-2 50 44 1 5 2000 Aug 4-5 54 37 1 8
2005 Feb 25-27 51 42 1 6 2000 Jul 25-26 49 39 * 12
2005 Feb 4-6 56 39 1 4 2000 Jan 7-10 53 41 * 6
2004 Sep 13-15 55 41 * 4 1999 Nov 18-21 50 44 * 6
2004 Sep 3-5 53 40 * 7 1999 Apr 30-May 2 47 44 * 9
2004 Aug 23-25* 50 41 1 8 1999 Feb 19-21 45 46 0 9
2004 Jul 30-Aug 1 47 45 1 7 1999 Feb 12-13 40 54 1 5
2004 Jul 19-21* 50 43 * 7 1999 Feb 4-8 45 47 * 8
2004 Jan 29-Feb 1 48 45 * 7 1999 Jan 8-10 40 52 * 8
2004 Jan 2-5 52 40 1 7 1998 Dec 19-20 31 57 * 12
2003 Sep 8-10 50 44 -- 6 1998 Dec 15-16 43 47 2 8
2003 Mar 29-30 56 33 1 10 1997 Oct 27-29 50 42 * 8
2003 Jan 3-5 51 38 1 10 1996 Aug 30-Sep 1** 50 45 * 5
2002 Dec 16-17 51 38 1 10 1996 Aug 16-18** 55 41 1 2
2002 Nov 8-10 54 38 * 8 1996 Aug 5-7** 51 44 * 5
2002 Oct 21-22 53 35 * 12 1996 Apr 9-10 52 41 * 7
2002 Sep 5-8 54 40 0 6 1995 Apr 17-19 52 42 * 6
1992 Jul 6-8** 53 39 * 8
*Asked of a half sample.

**Based on registered voters.
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BASED ON 894 REGISTERED VOTERS -- (SAMPLING ERROR: +/-3.5% PTS.)

Q10. (P9.) How enthusiastic would you say you are about voting for president in this year’s election--
extremely enthusiastic, very enthusiastic, somewhat enthusiastic, not too enthusiastic, or not

at all enthusiastic?

July 29-31, 2016

July 13-16, 2016
Feb. 24-27,2016
Jan. 21-24, 2016
Sept. 17-19, 2015
Sept. 4-8, 2015
August 13-16, 2015
July 22-25, 2015
Nov. 2-4,2012

Sept. 28-30, 2012
Sept. 7-9, 2012
Aug. 31-Sept. 3, 2012
Aug. 22-23,2012
June 28-July 1, 2012
Mar. 24-25, 2012
Feb. 10-13, 2012
Jan. 11-12, 2012
Oct. 14-16, 2011
June 3-7, 2011
March 11-13, 2011
Oct. 5-7,2010*
Sept. 21-23, 2010*
Oct. 30 - Nov. 1, 2008
Oct. 17-19, 2008
Sept. 5-7, 2008

June 23-24, 2007
Oct. 14-16 2004
Sept. 3-5 2004

Oct. 24-26 2003

W = poLL 12

Extremely Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No

enthusiastic  enthusiastic enthusiastic enthusiastic enthusiastic opinion
24% 20% 23% 15% 18% *
20% 20% 19% 17% 23% *
25% 27% 19% 13% 16% *
32% 24% 21% 13% 9% *
31% 24% 24% 10% 10% 1%
30% 24% 25% 10% 12% *
29% 27% 23% 10% 10% *
22% 26% 27% 13% 11% *
38% 30% 17% 9% 5% 1%
37% 25% 20% 9% 9% *
30% 27% 22% 15% 6% *
32% 25% 20% 11% 11% *
31% 27% 23% 10% 9% 1%
28% 25% 25% 13% 9% *
24% 23% 29% 11% 12% *
22% 26% 26% 13% 13% *
24% 27% 27% 10% 12% *
28% 23% 28% 9% 12% *
29% 25% 25% 10% 10% 1%
28% 30% 24% 11% 7% *
20% 22% 30% 16% 12% *
23% 17% 31% 17% 12% *
37% 32% 16% 7% 8% *
34% 24% 23% 11% 8% *
30% 30% 23% 11% 6% *
26% 28% 27% 13% 6% *
36% 34% 17% 8% 4% 1%
32% 32% 23% 9% 4% *
19% 34% 31% 11% 4% 1%

July 29-31, 2016



BASED ON 894 REGISTERED VOTERS -- (SAMPLING ERROR: +/-3.5% PTS.)

Q15. (P7.) Now I’m going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary
Clinton or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President?

(RANDOM ORDER)
No
Clinton Trump Neither opinion

The economy

July 29-31, 2016 50% 48% 3% *

July 22-24, 2016 43% 54% 3% 1%

July 13-16, 2016 44% 52% 3% 1%

June 16-19, 2016 43% 51% 5% 1%

Apr. 28-May 1, 2016 45% 50% 4% 1%
Terrorism

July 29-31, 2016 48% 48% 4% *

July 22-24, 2016 42% 53% 4% 1%

July 13-16, 2016 45% 51% 4% *

June 16-19, 2016 45% 48% 6% 1%

Apr. 28-May 1, 2016 50% 45% 4% 1%
Immigration

July 29-31, 2016 55% 43% 2% *

July 13-16, 2016 48% 47% 4% 1%

June 16-19, 2016 50% 45% 4% 1%

Apr. 28-May 1, 2016 51% 44% 4% 1%
Foreign policy

July 29-31, 2016 59% 36% 4% 1%

July 22-24, 2016 50% 45% 4% 1%

July 13-16, 2016 57% 39% 4% 1%

June 16-19, 2016 57% 36% 5% 1%

Apr. 28-May 1, 2016 61% 36% 3% *

Nominating justices to the United
States Supreme Court
(ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 449 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION B.
SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

July 29-31, 2016 55% 41% 4% *
June 16-19, 2016 53% 39% 6% 1%

Trade with other countries
(ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 445 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION A.
SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

July 29-31, 2016 53% 43% 3% *
June 16-19, 2016 50% 45% 4% 1%
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Q15. (P7.) Now I’m going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary
Clinton or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President?

(RANDOM ORDER)
No
Clinton Trump Neither opinion
Gun policy

(ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 449 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION B.
SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

June 29-31, 2016 48% 50% 2% *

June 16-19, 2016 43% 50% 5% 1%
Health care

July 29-31, 2016 56% 41% 3% 1%

July 13-16, 2016 54% 40% 4% 1%

April 28-May 1, 2016 55% 39% 4% 1%

Race relations
(ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 445 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION A.
SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

July 29-31, 2016 61% 34% 5% *

July 13-16, 2016 61% 31% 6% 1%
ISIS

July 29-31, 2016 48% 47% 5% *

July 13-16, 2016 40% 53% 6% 1%

The criminal justice system
(ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 445 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION A.
SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)
July 29-31, 2016 50% 43% 6% 1%
Violence against police officers
(ASKED OF HALF SAMPLE. RESULTS BASED ON 449 INTERVIEWS IN VERSION B.
SAMPLING ERROR: +/- 4.5 PERCENTAGE POINTS.)

July 29-31, 2016 49% 44% 6% *
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BASED ON 894 REGISTERED VOTERS -- (SAMPLING ERROR: +/-3.5% PTS.)

Q19a. Thinking about Russia, do you consider Russia an ally of the United States, friendly but not an

ally, unfriendly, or an enemy of the United States?

July 29-31
2016
Ally 8%
Friendly 31%
Unfriendly 37%
Enemy 21%
No opinion 3%

FOR COMPARISON:

For each of the following countries, please say whether you consider it an ally of the United States, friendly, but
not an ally, unfriendly, or an enemy of the United States. (RANDOM ORDER)

Russia
Ally Friendly Unfriendly Enemy No opinion
May 2-4, 2014 6% 15% 52% 25% 2%
May 24-26, 2011 16% 45% 28% 9% 2%
CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS
Ally Friendly Unfriendly Enemy No opinion
2003 Apr 22-23 15 50 20 10 5
2003 Mar 14-15* 23 44 25 5 3
2001 Apr 20-22 11 45 25 13 6
2000 May 18-21 12 49 22 11 6
2000 Mar 17-19 9 34 26 14 17
1999 Apr 13 2 44 27 5 22

Q20. Based on what you have heard and seen, do you think the Russian government is attempting to
influence the outcome of the U.S. presidential election or not?

July 29-31
2016
Yes 48%
No 44%
No opinion 8%

W = poLL 12 10
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BASED ON 894 REGISTERED VOTERS -- (SAMPLING ERROR: +/-3.5% PTS.)

Q21. Not asked

Q22. Asyou may have heard, U.S. intelligence officials say they have high confidence that the
Russian government is behind the recent hack of emails from the Democratic National
Committee. Regardless of whether you think the Russian government is trying to influence the
election, which is a bigger concern to you personally: (READ LIST. ROTATE OPTIONS.)

July 29-31
2016
That Donald Trump would suggest Russian hackers should
try to get Hillary Clinton’s emails 31%
Russian hackers were able to steal emails from the DNC, and
could have more emails that they haven’t released 61%
No opinion 7%

C\N EiiE poLL 12 -11- July 29-31, 2016



METHODOLOGY

A total of 1,003 adults were interviewed by telephone nationwide by live interviewers calling both landline and cell phones.
Among the entire sample, 28% described themselves as Democrats, 24% described themselves as Republicans, and 48%
described themselves as independents or members of another party.

All respondents were asked questions concerning basic demographics, and the entire sample was weighted to reflect
national Census figures for gender, race, age, education, region of country, and telephone usage.

Crosstabs on the following pages only include results for subgroups with enough unweighted cases to produce a sampling
error of +/- 8.5 percentage points or less. Some subgroups represent too small a share of the national population to produce
crosstabs with an acceptable sampling error. Interviews were conducted among these subgroups, but results for groups
with a sampling error larger than +/-8.5 percentage points are not displayed and instead are denoted with "NA".
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question 5

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the candidates you have to choose from for

president this year?

Base = Registered Voters

Satisfied
Dissatisfied
No opinion
Sampling Error

Satisfied
Dissatisfied
No opinion
Sampling Error

Satisfied
Dissatisfied
No opinion
Sampling Error

Satisfied
Dissatisfied
No opinion
Sampling Error

Satisfied
Dissatisfied
No opinion
Sampling Error

Satisfied
Dissatisfied
No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

1%
+/-3.5

Total

1%
+/-3.5

Men Women White Non-White
40% 43% 38% 52%
58% 56% 62% 45%
1% * * 3%
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A 39% 46% 48% 33% 47%
N/A 61% 51% 51% 66% 52%
N/A 1% 3% * * 1%
+/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
42% 42% 42% 42% 36% 38%
56% 58% 58% 57% 63% 62%
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
56% 32% 41% 50% 33% 44%
42% 67% 59% 49% 67% 55%
2% 1% 1% * 2%
+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban Rural
48% 37% 47% 33% 47% 40% 43%
52% 62% 52% 66% 53% 60% 56%
* * 2% 1% * 1% *
+/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
73% 19% 44% 41% 49% 36%
24% 81% 55% 58% 50% 64%
3% * * 1% 2% *
+/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question 5A

Are you so dissatisfied that you're seriously considering not voting for president
or do you plan to vote for president despite being dissatisfied with your choices?

Base = Registered Voters Dissatisfied
Total
Seriously consider not voting 16%
Vote despite dissatisfied 83%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-4.5
Total
Seriously consider not voting 16%
Vote despite dissatisfied 83%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-4.5
Total
Seriously consider not voting 16%
Vote despite dissatisfied 83%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-4.5
Total
Seriously consider not voting 16%
Vote despite dissatisfied 83%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-4.5
Total
Seriously consider not voting 16%
Vote despite dissatisfied 83%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-4.5
Total
Seriously consider not voting 16%
Vote despite dissatisfied 83%
No opinion 1%
Sampling Error +/-4.5

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

Men Women White Non-White
17% 16% 14% N/A
83% 82% 84% N/A
* 2% 1% N/A
+/-6.5 +/-6.0 +/-5.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A N/A 16% 9% N/A 14%
N/A N/A 84% 91% N/A 85%
N/A N/A * 1% N/A *
+/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.0
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
21% 13% 16% 16% 16% 14%
77% 87% 84% 82% 84% 85%
2% * * 1% * 2%
+/-8.0 +/-6.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.0 +/-7.5 +/-6.5
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
N/A 19% 13% N/A 20% 11%
N/A 81% 87% N/A 80% 87%
N/A * * N/A * 2%
+/-6.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-7.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban
N/A N/A 16% N/A 14% 14%
N/A N/A 84% N/A 86% 84%
N/A N/A * N/A * 2%
+/-7.5 +/-8.5 +/-6.5
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
N/A N/A 13% 17% 17% 14%
N/A N/A 83% 83% 82% 86%
N/A N/A 4% * 2% *
+/-8.5 +/-5.0+/-7.0 +/-6.0
-14-

Rural

July 29-31, 2016



CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question 5/5A

Q5. Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the candidates you have to choose from for president
this year?

Q5A. Are you so dissatisfied that you're seriously considering not voting for president,
or do you plan to vote for president despite being dissatisfied with your choices?

Base = Registered Voters

Total Men Women White Non-White
Satisfied 42% 40% 43% 38% 52%
Seriously consider not voting 9% 10% 9% 9% 9%
Vote despite dissatisfied 47% 48% 46% 52% 36%
Dissatisfied, not sure * * 1% 1% *
No opinion 1% 1% * * 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
Satisfied 42% N/A 39% 46% 48% 33% 47%
Seriously consider not voting 9% N/A 9% 8% 5% 12% 7%
Vote despite dissatisfied 47% N/A 51% 43% 47% 53% 44%
Dissatisfied, not sure * N/A * * * 1% *
No opinion 1% N/A 1% 3% * * 1%
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
Total $50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
Satisfied 42% 42% 42% 42% 42% 36% 38%
Seriously consider not voting 9% 12% 7% 9% 9% 10% 8%
Vote despite dissatisfied 47% 43% 50% 48% 47% 53% 52%
Dissatisfied, not sure * 1% * * 1% * 1%
No opinion 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Satisfied 42% 56% 32% 41% 50% 33% 44%
Seriously consider not voting 9% 6% 13% 7% 8% 13% 6%
Vote despite dissatisfied 47% 34% 54% 52% 41% 54% 47%
Dissatisfied, not sure * 1% * * * * 1%
No opinion 1% 2% 1% * 1% * 2%
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Satisfied 42% 48% 37% 47% 33% 47% 40% 43%
Seriously consider not voting 9% 6% 9% 8% 14% 7% 9% 12%
Vote despite dissatisfied 47% 46% 54% 43% 50% 46% 50% 44%
Dissatisfied, not sure * * * * 2% * 1% *
No opinion 1% * * 2% 1% * 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-7.0

Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Total Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican

Satisfied 42% 73% 19% 44% 41% 49% 36%
Seriously consider not voting 9% 1% 18% 7% 10% 8% 9%
Vote despite dissatisfied 47% 24% 61% 46% 48% 40% 55%
Dissatisfied, not sure * * 2% 2% * 1% *
No opinion 1% 3% * * 1% 2% *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0

* percentage less than 1%
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question FV1DP

We'd like to get your overall opinion of some people in the news. As I read each name, please say
if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have never heard of
them.

DP. The Democratic Party

Base = Total Sample

Total Men Women White Non-White
Favorable opinion 43% 36% 51% 32% 67%
Unfavorable opinion 47% 57% 37% 59% 21%
Heard of, no opinion 8% 6% 10% 8% 9%
Never heard of 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
No opinion * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-6.5
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
Favorable opinion 43% 52% 39% 42% 37% 48% 40%
Unfavorable opinion 47% 37% 45% 51% 57% 38% 54%
Heard of, no opinion 8% 9% 13% 5% 5% 12% 5%
Never heard of 2% 2% 2% 2% * 2% 1%
No opinion * * 1% * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-8.5 +/-8.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
Total $50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
Favorable opinion 43% 44% 45% 51% 40% 46% 26%
Unfavorable opinion 47% 45% 49% 41% 49% 46% 65%
Heard of, no opinion 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Never heard of 2% 2% * * 2% * 1%
No opinion * * * * * 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-4.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Favorable opinion 43% 90% 34% 6% 66% 49% 23%
Unfavorable opinion 47% 8% 49% 90% 22% 42% 72%
Heard of, no opinion 8% 2% 14% 4% 10% 8% 4%
Never heard of 2% * 3% * 1% 1% *
No opinion * * * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Favorable opinion 43% 49% 37% 44% 43% 52% 41% 37%
Unfavorable opinion 47% 39% 53% 49% 45% 38% 50% 57%
Heard of, no opinion 8% 9% 10% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6%
Never heard of 2% 3% * * 4% 3% * *
No opinion * * * * 1% * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5

Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Total Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican

Favorable opinion 43% 93% 66% 22% 49% 81% 7%
Unfavorable opinion 47% 4% 27% 71% 40% 13% 85%
Heard of, no opinion 8% 4% 7% 5% 9% 5% 8%
Never heard of 2% * * 2% 1% * *
No opinion * * * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.0 +/-3.5+/-4.5 +/-4.5

* percentage less than 1%
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question FV1DP

We'd like to get your overall opinion of some people in the news. As I read each name, please say
if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have never heard of
them.

DP. The Democratic Party

Base = Registered Voters
Total Men Women White Non-White
Favorable opinion 43% 34% 52% 32% 71%
Unfavorable opinion 51% 62% 42% 62% 24%
Heard of, no opinion 5% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Never heard of * * * * *
No opinion * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
Favorable opinion 43% N/A 42% 44% 37% 49% 40%
Unfavorable opinion 51% N/A 52% 53% 58% 43% 56%
Heard of, no opinion 5% N/A 5% 3% 5% 7% 3%
Never heard of * N/A * * 1% * *
No opinion * N/A 1% * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
Total $50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
Favorable opinion 43% 43% 46% 50% 40% 44% 26%
Unfavorable opinion 51% 52% 50% 44% 55% 49% 69%
Heard of, no opinion 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 43
Never heard of * * * * * * *
No opinion * * * * * 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Favorable opinion 43% 91% 34% 6% 69% 49% 22%
Unfavorable opinion 51% 8% 57% 89% 22% 46% 75%
Heard of, no opinion 5% 1% 8% 4% 8% 5% 2%
Never heard of * * * * * * *
No opinion * * 1% * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Favorable opinion 43% 51% 42% 41% 42% 54% 39% 36%
Unfavorable opinion 51% 40% 54% 57% 50% 41% 56% 59%
Heard of, no opinion 5% 9% 4% 2% 7% 4% 5% 4%
Never heard of * * * * * * * *
No opinion * * * * 1% * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Total Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
Favorable opinion 43% 93% 66% 20% 51% 81% 7%
Unfavorable opinion 51% 4% 27% 77% 43% 13% 89%
Heard of, no opinion 5% 4% 7% 3% 6% 5% 4%
Never heard of * * * * * * *
No opinion * * * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0

* percentage less than 1%
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question FVI1RP

We'd like to get your overall opinion of some people in the news. As I read each name, please say
if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have never heard of
them.

RP. The Republican Party

Base = Total Sample
Total Men Women White Non-White
Favorable opinion 36% 38% 33% 45% 16%
Unfavorable opinion 53% 54% 52% 47% 68%
Heard of, no opinion 9% 7% 11% 8% 12%
Never heard of 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
No opinion 1% * 1% * 2%
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-6.5
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
Favorable opinion 36% 33% 30% 33% 48% 31% 38%
Unfavorable opinion 53% 53% 54% 58% 47% 52% 54%
Heard of, no opinion 9% 11% 14% 6% 5% 13% 6%
Never heard of 1% 2% 2% 2% * 2% 1%
No opinion 1% 2% * 1% * 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-8.5 +/-8.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
Total $50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
Favorable opinion 36% 37% 34% 29% 38% 36% 48%
Unfavorable opinion 53% 49% 60% 65% 48% 60% 41%
Heard of, no opinion 9% 11% 6% 6% 11% 4% 10%
Never heard of 1% 2% * * 2% * 1%
No opinion 1% 2% * * 1% * *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-4.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Favorable opinion 36% 7% 32% 78% 13% 32% 57%
Unfavorable opinion 53% 88% 49% 19% 76% 56% 36%
Heard of, no opinion 9% 6% 15% 3% 10% 9% 6%
Never heard of 1% * 3% * 1% 1% *
No opinion 1% * 1% * 1% 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Favorable opinion 36% 33% 34% 43% 29% 29% 37% 46%
Unfavorable opinion 53% 55% 53% 48% 59% 60% 51% 48%
Heard of, no opinion 9% 10% 13% 7% 9% 8% 10% 6%
Never heard of 1% 3% * * 4% 3% * *
No opinion 1% * * 2% * * 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-6.5
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Total Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
Favorable opinion 36% 7% 10% 61% 29% 8% 70%
Unfavorable opinion 53% 89% 82% 32% 59% 83% 23%
Heard of, no opinion 9% 5% 7% 5% 10% 8% 6%
Never heard of 1% * * 2% 1% * *
No opinion 1% * * * 1% 1% *
Sampling Error +/-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.0 +/-3.5+/-4.5 +/-4.5
* percentage less than 1%
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question FVI1RP

We'd like to get your overall opinion of some people in the news. As I read each name, please say
if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of these people -- or if you have never heard of

them.
RP. The Republican Party

Base = Registered Voters

Favorable opinion
Unfavorable opinion
Heard of, no opinion
Never heard of

No opinion

Sampling Error

Favorable opinion
Unfavorable opinion
Heard of, no opinion
Never heard of

No opinion

Sampling Error

Favorable opinion
Unfavorable opinion
Heard of, no opinion
Never heard of

No opinion

Sampling Error

Favorable opinion
Unfavorable opinion
Heard of, no opinion
Never heard of

No opinion

Sampling Error

Favorable opinion
Unfavorable opinion
Heard of, no opinion
Never heard of

No opinion

Sampling Error

Favorable opinion
Unfavorable opinion
Heard of, no opinion
Never heard of

No opinion

Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-3.5

*

+/-3.5

Total

+/-3.5

Total

+/-3.5

Total

Men Women
41% 36%
54% 58%
5% 6%
* *
* *
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/
18- 35-
34 49
N/A 33%
N/A 63%
N/A 4%
N/A *
N/A *
+/-8.5
Under $50K
$50K or more
43% 33%
50% 62%
6% 5%
* *
1% *
+/-5.5 +/-4.5
Demo- Indep-
crat endent
6% 36%
89% 55%
4% 8%
* *
* *
+/-6.0 +/-5.0
North Mid-
east west
35% 35%
60% 59%
5% 7%
* *
* *
+/-7.0 +/-7.0
Clinton Sanders
7% 10%
89% 82%
5% 7%
* *
* *
+/-6.0 +/-8.0

White Non-White
47% 14%
48% 78%
5% 7%
* *
* *
-3.5 +/-7.0
50- Under
64 65+ 45
33% 49% 36%
60% 46% 58%
6% 4% 6%
* * *
l% * *
+/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5
Non White
College College College
Grad Grad Grad
30% 42% 36%
66% 51% 60%
4% 6% 4%
* * *
* * *
+/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5
Repub- Lib- Mod-
lican eral erate
77% 9% 35%
20% 84% 58%

3% 6% 6%

* * *

* 1% *
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
South West Urban

46% 32% 30%
49% 61% 66%
4% 7% 4%
* * *
1% * *
+/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Evang. Others crat 1lican
66% 30% 8% 72%
31% 64% 85% 24%
3% 6% 6% 4%
* * * *
* * * *
+/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0
-19-

45 and
Older

+/-3.5

White
Non
College

Grad

+/-5.0

Conser-
vative

/-5.0
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016
Question P9

How enthusiastic would you say you are about voting for president in this year's election --

extremely enthusiastic, very enthusiastic,
all enthusiastic?

somewhat enthusiastic,

Base = Registered Voters
Total Men Women White Non-White
Extremely enthusiastic 24% 24% 24% 24% 24%
Very enthusiastic 20% 17% 22% 18% 23%
Somewhat enthusiastic 23% 26% 20% 23% 22%
Not too enthusiastic 15% 15% 15% 15% 14%
Not at all enthusiastic 18% 18% 19% 19% 17%
No opinion * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under
Total 34 49 64 65+ 45
Extremely enthusiastic 24% N/A 24% 29% 29% 18%
Very enthusiastic 20% N/A 14% 19% 28% 15%
Somewhat enthusiastic 23% N/A 23% 23% 18% 26%
Not too enthusiastic 15% N/A 20% 13% 12% 17%
Not at all enthusiastic 18% N/A 19% 16% 13% 24%
No opinion * N/A * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5
Non White
Under $50K College College Colleg
Total $50K or more Grad Grad Grad
Extremely enthusiastic 24% 26% 25% 28% 22% 28%
Very enthusiastic 20% 16% 21% 23% 18% 21%
Somewhat enthusiastic 23% 26% 21% 15% 27% 16%
Not too enthusiastic 15% 13% 15% 17% 14% 18%
Not at all enthusiastic 18% 19% 17% 16% 19% 18%
No opinion * * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5
Demo-— Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod-
Total crat endent lican eral erate
Extremely enthusiastic 24% 35% 17% 22% 33% 18%
Very enthusiastic 20% 22% 18% 19% 21% 15%
Somewhat enthusiastic 23% 23% 20% 27% 15% 26%
Not too enthusiastic 15% 13% 17% 14% 9% 21%
Not at all enthusiastic 18% 7% 27% 18% 22% 21%
No opinion * * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
North Mid-
Total east west South West Urban
Extremely enthusiastic 24% 35% 21% 26% 13% 28%
Very enthusiastic 20% 17% 16% 19% 26% 23%
Somewhat enthusiastic 23% 21% 28% 20% 25% 17%
Not too enthusiastic 15% 11% 13% 19% 13% 11%
Not at all enthusiastic 18% 15% 21% 16% 23% 21%
No opinion * * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Total Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
Extremely enthusiastic 24% 41% 15% 21% 25% 30% 21%
Very enthusiastic 20% 30% 9% 20% 20% 21% 20%
Somewhat enthusiastic 23% 21% 25% 27% 22% 22% 25%
Not too enthusiastic 15% 6% 25% 17% 14% 14% 15%
Not at all enthusiastic 18% 2% 25% 16% 19% 13% 19%
No opinion * * * * * * *
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0
* percentage less than 1%
CNN i poLL 12 -20-
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7A

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

A. The economy

Base = Registered Voters

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-3.5

+/-3.5

Men Women White Non-White
42% 56% 40% 74%
55% 41% 58% 21%
2% 3% 2% 43
* * * *
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A 50% 48% 39% 59% 44%
N/A 47% 49% 59% 39% 53%
N/A 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
N/A * * * * *
+/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
50% 53% 57% 47% 54% 34%
49% 44% 40% 51% 45% 64%
1% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2%
* * * * * *
+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
92% 47% 7% 88% 54% 22%
7% 48% 91% 10% 42% 77%
1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1%
* * * * * *
+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban
55% 47% 46% 53% 68% 41%
43% 51% 51% 44% 30% 56%
1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
* * * * * *
+/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
97% 81% 22% 58% 90% 8%
2% 16% 76% 39% 8% 91%
* 3% 2% 3% 1% 1%
* * * * * *
+/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0
21-
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7B

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

B. Terrorism

Base = Registered Voters

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-3.5

+/-3.5

Men Women White Non-White
41% 55% 39% 73%
56% 41% 58% 20%
3% 5% 3% 7%
* * * *
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A 49% 47% 38% 54% 45%
N/A 46% 49% 58% 41% 51%
N/A 5% 4% 3% 4% 4%
N/A * * * * *
+/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
46% 51% 56% 45% 53% 32%
48% 45% 39% 52% 44% 64%
5% 4% 6% 3% 2% 3%
* * * * * *
+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
88% 44% 9% 79% 55% 22%
10% 50% 86% 17% 39% 76%
1% 6% 4% 5% 6% 2%
* * * * * *
+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban
56% 43% 44% 51% 62% 42%
41% 54% 49% 48% 36% 54%
3% 3% 7% * 2% 4%
* * * * * *
+/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
95% 77% 23% 56% 87% 10%
4% 20% 73% 40% 11% 87%
1% 3% 4% 43 2% 3%
* * * * * *
+/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0

224
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7C

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

C. Immigration

Base = Registered Voters

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-3.5

+/-3.5

Men Women White Non-Wh
47% 62% 43% 86%
50% 36% 55% 10%

3% 2% 2% 3%

* * * 1%
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0

18- 35- 50-

34 49 64 6
N/A 61% 47% 4
N/A 38% 51% 5
N/A 1% 2%

N/A * *
+/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5
Under $50K College Co
$50K or more Grad G
54% 58% 64%
42% 41% 34%
4% 1% 2%
* * *
+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +
Demo- Indep- Repub-
crat endent lican
94% 57% 10%

6% 39% 88%

* 4% 2%

* 1% *

+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/
North Mid-

east west South We
63% 51% 51% 5
35% 47% 46% 4

2% 2% 3%

* * *
+/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7

White All
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others
97% 90% 23% 65%
3% 7% 74% 33%
* 2% 4% 2%
* * * *
+/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0
23-

ite
Under 45 and
5+ 45 Older
1% 70% 46%
6% 28% 52%
3% 3% 2%
* * *
.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
llege College College
rad Grad Grad
51% 56% 37%
46% 43% 60%

2% 1% 2%

* * *
/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Lib- Mod- Conser-
eral erate vative

88% 69% 23%
10% 28% 76%
2% 2% 2%
* ]_% *
-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
Sub-
st Urban urban
7% 69% 49%
0% 29% 49%
2% 2% 2%
1% 1% *
.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/
Lean Lean
Demo- Repub-
crat lican
94% 15%
5% 83%
1% 2%
* *

+/-4.5 +/-5.0
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7D

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

D. Foreign policy

Base = Registered Voters

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

1%
+/-3.5

1%
+/-3.5

Men Women White Non-White
54% 63% 51% 80%
43% 30% 46% 12%
3% 5% 2% 9%
* 2% 2% *
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under
34 49 64 65+ 45
N/A 66% 56% 45% 69%
N/A 29% 40% 51% 24%
N/A 2% 3% 3% 5%
N/A 4% * 1% 2%
+/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5
Non White
Under $50K College College Colleg
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad
55% 64% 68% 54% 67%
39% 31% 26% 41% 31%
5% 4% 4% 4% 1%
1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5
Demo-— Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod-
crat endent lican eral erate
97% 57% 20% 89% 70%
3% 36% 74% 8% 24%
1% 7% 3% 3% 6%
* 1% 3% * *
+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
North Mid-
east west South West Urban
68% 61% 52% 59% 73%
30% 36% 41% 34% 25%
2% 2% 5% 6% 2%
* * 2% 1% *
+/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
98% 91% 32% 67% 95% 21%
1% 5% 61% 29% 3% 73%
1% 4% 3% 43 2% 4%
* * 3% * * 2%
+/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0
24-

+/-3.5

White
Non

e College
Grad

2%
+/-5.0

Conser-
vative

2%
+/-5.5

Sub-
urban

+/-5.0

July 29-31, 2016



CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7G

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton

or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

G. Nominating justices to the United States Supreme Court

Base = Registered Voters Half Sample

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-4.5

+/-4.5

Men Women White Non-White
47% 62% 45% N/A
46% 35% 50% N/A
6% 2% 5% N/A
* * * N/A
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A N/A 55% 43% N/A 53%
N/A N/A 43% 54% N/A 45%
N/A N/A 2% 3% N/A 2%
N/A N/A * * N/A *
+/-8.5 +/-7.5 +/-5.0
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
53% 60% 64% 51% 58% 38%
41% 37% 34% 43% 42% 55%
6% 33 1% 6% * 7%
* * * * * *
+/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
97% 48% N/A N/A 66% 30%
3% 44% N/A N/A 28% 67%
* 8% N/A N/A 6% 3%
* * N/A N/A * *
+/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-8.0 +/-7.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban
N/A N/A 45% N/A 69% 50%
N/A N/A 48% N/A 27% 46%
N/A N/A 6% N/A 4% 4%
N/A N/A * N/A * *
+/-7.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
96% N/A N/A 66% 95% 17%
2% N/A N/A 30% 3% 80%
1% N/A N/A 4% 1% 3%
* N/A N/A * * *
+/-8.5 +/-5.5+/-6.5 +/-7.0
225-
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7H

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton

or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

H. Trade with other countries

Base = Registered Voters Half Sample

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-4.5

+/-4.5

Men Women White Non-White
45% 61% 46% N/A
51% 36% 53% N/A
3% 3% 1% N/A
1% * * N/A
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A N/A 45% 37% N/A 43%
N/A N/A 51% 60% N/A 54%
N/A N/A 4% 3% N/A 3%
N/A N/A 1% * N/A 1%
+/-8.0 +/-7.5 +/-5.0
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
48% 59% 61% 50% 59% 40%
49% 36% 33% 48% 38% 60%
2% 4% 6% 1% 3% 1%
l% * * l% * *
+/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
94% 53% 13% 86% 60% 24%
5% 39% 86% 9% 36% 75%
1% 7% * 4% 4% 1%
* 1% * 1% * *
+/-8.5 +/-7.5 +/-8.5 +/-8.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban
N/A N/A 53% N/A 74% 44%
N/A N/A 43% N/A 25% 50%
N/A N/A 3% N/A 1% 6%
N/A N/A 1% N/A * 1%
+/-8.0 +/-8.5 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
95% N/A N/A 60% 90% 15%
4% N/A N/A 35% 9% 82%
1% N/A N/A 4% 1% 3%
* N/A N/A * * *
+/-8.5 +/-5.5+/-7.0 +/-7.0
226-
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7I

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

I. Gun policy

Base = Registered Voters Half Sample

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-4.5

+/-4.5

Men Women White Non-White
37% 58% 38% N/A
60% 42% 60% N/A
3% * 1% N/A
* * * N/A
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A N/A 52% 42% N/A 49%
N/A N/A 47% 55% N/A 50%
N/A N/A * 2% N/A 1%
N/A N/A * 1% N/A *
+/-8.5 +/-7.5 +/-5.0
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
45% 52% 58% 43% 53% 31%
52% 47% 41% 54% 47% 67%
4% 1% * 2% * 2%
* * * * * *
+/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
90% 41% N/A N/A 58% 21%
10% 57% N/A N/A 40% 78%
* 2% N/A N/A 3% 1%
* * N/A N/A * *
+/-8.0 +/-7.0 +/-8.0 +/-7.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban
N/A N/A 41% N/A 63% 40%
N/A N/A 56% N/A 35% 59%
N/A N/A 3% N/A 2% 1%
N/A N/A * N/A * *
+/-7.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
95% N/A N/A 57% 87% 10%
5% N/A N/A 42% 12% 88%
1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1%
* N/A N/A * * *
+/-8.5 +/-5.5+/-6.5 +/-7.0
27-

July 29-31, 2016



CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7K

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

K. Health care

Base = Registered Voters

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

1%
+/-3.5

+/-3.5

Men Women White Non-White
51% 61% 46% 82%
47% 35% 52% 12%
2% 3% 2% 5%
* 1% * *
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A 57% 53% 42% 68% 49%
N/A 36% 45% 55% 29% 48%
N/A 6% 2% 3% 3% 3%
N/A 1% * * 1% *
+/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
57% 57% 62% 54% 59% 40%
41% 39% 34% 44% 39% 58%
2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2%
* * * * 1% *
+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
96% 55% 14% 90% 65% 27%
3% 40% 82% 7% 31% 71%
1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%
* 1% 1% 1% * *
+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban
63% 54% 51% 59% 70% 48%
33% 42% 45% 40% 28% 48%
3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2%
1% * * 1% * 1%
+/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
96% 93% 27% 65% 95% 16%
3% 5% 71% 32% 4% 81%
1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3%
* * * l% * *
+/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0

8-

July 29-31, 2016



CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7N

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton

or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

N. Race relations

Base = Registered Voters Half Sample

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-4.5

+/-4.5

Men Women White Non-White
52% 69% 53% N/A
41% 28% 43% N/A
7% 3% 3% N/A
* * * N/A
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A N/A 54% 45% N/A 52%
N/A N/A 41% 46% N/A 42%
N/A N/A 5% 8% N/A 6%
N/A N/A * 1% N/A *
+/-8.0 +/-7.5 +/-5.0
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
52% 71% 73% 55% 69% 46%
40% 26% 23% 40% 28% 50%
7% 2% 5% 3% 4%
* * * 1% *
+/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
100% 63% 19% 86% 75% 31%
* 26% 78% 7% 22% 63%
* 10% 3% 6% 3% 5%
* 1% 1% * *
+/-8.5 +/-7.5 +/-8.5 +/-8.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban
N/A N/A 60% N/A 70% 58%
N/A N/A 34% N/A 28% 36%
N/A N/A 6% N/A 2% 6%
N/A N/A * N/A * 1%
+/-8.0 +/-8.5 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
99% N/A N/A 68% 96% 26%
1% N/A N/A 27% 1% 70%
* N/A N/A 4% 2% 4%
* N/A N/A * * *
+/-8.5 +/-5.5+/-7.0 +/-7.0
-29-
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P70

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

0. ISIS

Base = Registered Voters

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-3.5

+/-3.5

Men Women White Non-White
39% 56% 38% 74%
56% 39% 58% 18%
5% 4% 3% 8%
* 1% 1% *
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A 49% 46% 39% 56% 44%
N/A 47% 49% 57% 40% 51%
N/A 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%
N/A 1% 1% * 1% *
+/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
47% 52% 56% 45% 53% 31%
47% 43% 39% 51% 44% 64%
5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4%
1% * * 1% * 1%
+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
89% 43% 10% 78% 55% 23%
10% 48% 85% 15% 39% 74%
1% 7% 4% 6% 5% 2%
* 1% 1% * 1% *
+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban
60% 43% 45% 46% 63% 42%
38% 52% 48% 50% 34% 52%
3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 6%
* l% * 1% * *
+/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
97% 74% 21% 56% 87% 10%
2% 19% 75% 38% 10% 86%
1% 7% 4% 5% 4% 3%
* * * l% * l%
+/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7P

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

P. The criminal justice system

Base = Registered Voters Half Sample

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-4.5

+/-4.5

Men Women
43% 57%
49% 38%
8% 4%
* 1%
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/
18- 35-
34 49
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
Under $50K
$50K or more
43% 57%
51% 38%
6% 4%
* *
+/-8.0 +/-6.5
Demo- Indep-
crat endent
93% 52%
5% 40%
2% 8%
* *
+/-8.5 +/-7.5
North Mid-
east west
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
Clinton Sanders
94% N/A
6% N/A
* N/A
* N/A
+/-8.5

-5.5

College
Grad

1%
+/-8.5

Evang. O

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
Under 45 and
65+ 45 Older
36% N/A 38%
56% N/A 54%
7% N/A 8%
* N/A *
+/-7.5 +/-5.0
White
Non White Non
College College College
Grad Grad Grad
46% 58% 34%
49% 39% 62%
5% 2% 4%
* * *
+/-6.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0
- Lib- Mod- Conser-
eral erate vative
88% 56% 17%
8% 37% 77%
4% 6% 6%
* * *
+/-8.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.5
Sub-
West Urban urban
N/A 72% 43%
N/A 26% 50%
N/A 2% 6%
N/A * 1%
+/-8.5 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
All Demo- Repub-
thers crat lican
57% 91% 6%
36% 6% 86%
6% 2% 6%
1% * 1%

+/-5.5+/-7.0 +/-7.0
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question P7Q

Now I'm going to mention a few issues and for each one, please tell me if you think Hillary Clinton

or Donald Trump would better handle that issue if they were elected President.

Q. Violence against police officers

Base = Registered Voters Half Sample

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

Clinton

Trump

Neither

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

+/-4.5

+/-4.5

ite
Under 45 and
5+ 45 Older
1% N/A 47%
3% N/A 47%
6% N/A 6%
* N/A *
.5 +/-5.0
White
Non White Non
llege College College
rad Grad Grad
46% 51% 33%
47% 47% 59%
7% 3% 7%
* * l%
/-6.5 +/-8.0 +/-7.0
Lib- Mod- Conser-
eral erate vative
N/A 57% 25%
N/A 32% 71%
N/A 10% 4%
N/A 1% *
+/-8.0 +/-7.5
Sub-
st Urban urban
/A 64% 42%
/A 32% 52%
/A 4% 5%
/A * *
+/-8.0 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
Demo- Repub-
crat lican
86% 14%
10% 81%
4% 5%
1% *

+/-5.5+/-6.5 +/-7.0

Men Women White Non-Wh

42% 56% 39% N/A

53% 37% 55% N/A

5% 7% 6% N/A

* * * N/A
+/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5

18- 35- 50-

34 49 64 6
N/A N/A 50% 4
N/A N/A 45% 5
N/A N/A 43
N/A N/A 1%

+/-8.5 +/-7
Under $50K College Co
$50K or more Grad G
50% 51% 56%
43% 44% 38%
7% 5% 5%
l% * *
+/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-7.0 +
Demo- Indep- Repub-
crat endent lican
88% 43% N/A
10% 46% N/A
1% 12% N/A
1% * N/A
+/-8.0 +/-7.0
North Mid-
east west South We
N/A N/A 45% N
N/A N/A 46% N
N/A N/A 9% N
N/A N/A 1% N
+/-7.5
White All
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others
95% N/A N/A 59%
3% N/A N/A 36%
1% N/A N/A 5%
1% N/A N/A *
+/-8.5
-32-
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question 19A

Thinking about Russia, do you consider Russia an ally of the United States, friendly but not an
ally, unfriendly, or an enemy of the United States?

Base = Registered Voters

Total Men Women White Non-White
Ally 8% 9% 7% 7% 11%
Friendly 31% 27% 35% 30% 34%
Unfriendly 37% 44% 31% 43% 26%
Enemy 21% 20% 21% 18% 24%
No opinion 3% * 5% 2% 5%
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
Total 34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
Ally 8% N/A 11% 4% 4% 12% 6%
Friendly 31% N/A 34% 35% 20% 37% 28%
Unfriendly 37% N/A 37% 34% 44% 35% 39%
Enemy 21% N/A 15% 24% 28% 12% 25%
No opinion 3% N/A 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
Total $50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
Ally 8% 15% 4% 3% 11% 2% 9%
Friendly 31% 34% 28% 28% 32% 24% 33%
Unfriendly 37% 29% 45% 47% 33% 56% 36%
Enemy 21% 20% 20% 20% 20% 17% 18%
No opinion 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
Total crat endent lican eral erate vative
Ally 8% 6% 11% 6% 7% 10% 7%
Friendly 31% 28% 32% 33% 26% 33% 33%
Unfriendly 37% 36% 39% 36% 40% 42% 33%
Enemy 21% 26% 16% 21% 23% 14% 23%
No opinion 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
North Mid- Sub-
Total east west South West Urban urban Rural
Ally 8% 9% 9% 4% 12% 11% 7% 8%
Friendly 31% 31% 31% 33% 29% 29% 32% 32%
Unfriendly 37% 42% 32% 35% 42% 36% 38% 37%
Enemy 21% 15% 25% 25% 14% 22% 20% 20%
No opinion 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-7.0

Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Total Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican

Ally 8% 6% 7% 2% 10% 6% 9%
Friendly 31% 25% 36% 29% 32% 29% 33%
Unfriendly 37% 39% 41% 38% 37% 40% 35%
Enemy 21% 27% 13% 25% 19% 21% 20%
No opinion 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2%
Sampling Error +/-3.5 +/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0

* percentage less than 1%
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question 20

Based on what you have heard or seen, do you think the Russian
the outcome of the U.S. presidential election, or not?

Base = Registered Voters

Yes

No

No opinion
Sampling Error

Yes

No

No opinion
Sampling Error

Yes

No

No opinion
Sampling Error

Yes

No

No opinion
Sampling Error

Yes

No

No opinion
Sampling Error

Yes

No

No opinion
Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

8%

+/-3.5

8%
+/-3.5

Men Women White
48% 48% 46%
46% 43% 46%
6% 10% 8%
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5
18- 35- 50
34 49 64
N/A 53% 40%
N/A 40% 54%
N/A 7% 7%
+/-8.5 +/-5.5
Under $50K Colle
$50K or more Grad
40% 53% 54
52% 39% 42
7% 8% 4
+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5
Demo- Indep- Rep
crat endent lic
61% 50% 3
32% 42% 6
7% 8%
+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6
North Mid-
east west Sout
51% 53% 40%
41% 44% 52%
8% 4% 8%
+/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5
White
Clinton Sanders Evang.
65% 54% 41%
25% 38% 49%
10% 8% 10%
+/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5

-34-

government is attempting to influence

Non-White
53%
40%
7%
+/-7.0
- Under 45 and
65+ 45 Older
55% 50% 46%
37% 41% 47%
9% 9% 7%
+/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
ge College College College
Grad Grad Grad
K] 45% 53% 43%
2 46% 44% 47%
2 10% 3% 10%
0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
ub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
an eral erate vative
0% 66% 50% 34%
1% 28% 43% 57%
9% 6% 6% 10%
5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
Sub-
h West Urban urban Rural
53% 53% 48% 39%
34% 38% 43% 54%
13% 9% 9% 6%
+/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
All Demo- Repub-
Others crat 1lican
50% 60% 34%
43% 31% 59%
8% 9% 8%

+/-4.0+/-4.5

+/-5.0
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CNN/ORC International Poll -- July 29 to 31, 2016

Question 22
As you may have heard, U.S.

intelligence officials say they have high confidence that the Russian

government is behind the recent hack of emails from the Democratic National Committee. Regardless
of whether you think the Russian government is trying to influence the election, which is a bigger

concern to you personally:

That Donald Trump would suggest Russian hackers should try to get Hillary Clinton's emails:

That Russian hackers were able to steal emails from the DNC,

that they haven't yet release:

Base = Registered Voters

Trump suggest Russian hackers
Russian hackers able to steal
No opinion

Sampling Error

Trump suggest Russian hackers
Russian hackers able to steal
No opinion

Sampling Error

Trump suggest Russian hackers
Russian hackers able to steal
No opinion

Sampling Error

Trump suggest Russian hackers
Russian hackers able to steal
No opinion

Sampling Error

Trump suggest Russian hackers
Russian hackers able to steal
No opinion

Sampling Error

Trump suggest Russian hackers
Russian hackers able to steal
No opinion

Sampling Error

* percentage less than 1%

W = poLL 12

7%
+/-3.5

Total

7%
+/-3.5

and could have more emails

Men Women White Non-White
28% 35% 30% 35%
65% 58% 62% 58%
7% 8% 8% 7%
+/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +/-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 45 and
34 49 64 65+ 45 Older
N/A 35% 30% 27% 34% 30%
N/A 56% 64% 60% 59% 62%
N/A 9% 6% 12% 6% 8%
+/-8.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-7.5 +/-3.5
White
Non White Non
Under $50K College College College College
$50K or more Grad Grad Grad Grad
24% 39% 39% 28% 37% 27%
68% 55% 55% 64% 57% 65%
8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8%
+/-5.5 +/-4.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
Demo- Indep- Repub- Lib- Mod- Conser-
crat endent lican eral erate vative
49% 31% 13% 52% 34% 16%
47% 62% 74% 44% 60% 74%
3% 7% 13% 3% 6% 11%
+/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5
North Mid- Sub-
east west South West Urban urban Rural
41% 30% 30% 27% 37% 30% 24%
52% 60% 62% 68% 53% 64% 69%
7% 9% 8% 5% 11% 6% 7%
+/-7.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.5 +/-7.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-7.0
Lean Lean
White All Demo- Repub-
Clinton Sanders Evang. Others crat lican
49% 45% 18% 36% 48% 14%
44% 52% 70% 58% 47% 75%
6% 3% 12% 6% 5% 11%
+/-6.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-4.0+/-4.5 +/-5.0
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